


Jane’s World Sailplanes

and Motor Gliders /Andrew Coates

New edition

Jane’s Publishing Company
London - Sydney



Copyright © Andrew Coates 1978, 1980

First published in 1978

This edition published in 1980 by

Jane’s Publishing Company

Macdonald and Jane’s Publishing Group Limited
Paulton House, 8 Shepherdess Walk

London N1 7LW

Printed in Great Britain by
Netherwood Dalton & Co Ltd

Designed by Paul Minns

ISBN 0 7106 0017 8



Contents

Photograph credits
Introduction
Australia

Austria

Brazil

Canada
Czechoslovakia
Finland

France

West Germany

India

Italy

Japan

Netherlands

Poland

Romania

South Africa
Switzerland

United Kingdom
USA

USSR

Yugoslavia
International gliding records
FAI World Gliding Championships 1937-1978
Index by country
Index of aircraft types

12
18
20
21
23
29
43
113
116
120
122
123
135
139
140
146
172
195
198
201
202
203
205



Photograph credits

Aero Svet: Page 199 D. Kibbe: Page 185

Akaflieg Braunschweig: Page 44 Howard Levy: Page 180
Roger Barrett: Page 197 Dr D. J. Marsden: Page 20
Charles E. Brown: Page 29 M. McGeorge: Page 86
Caproni Vizzola: Page 117 Lorna Minton: Pages 62, 153

via Andrew Coates: Pages 12, 13, 14, 16, 21,23, 26, 37, 47, 48, Monnett: Page 186

50, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 64, 65, 66, 80, 82,84, 88,90, 91, 92,93,  Oberlerchner: Page 15

94, 95,96, 97, 98, 99, 103, 105, 107, 108, 109, 110, 119, 122, Cyril Peckham: Page 146
123,125, 126, 128, 130, 132, 135, 137, 139, 140, 141, 143, 144, Philip Pegler: Page 169
145, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 154, 155, 156, 157, 159, 160, 161, Vico Rosaspina: Page 116

165, 166, 168, 170, 174, 176, 181, 183 Peter Ross: Pages 81, 87

Coventry Gliding Club: Page 77 Schetbe: Pages 75, 78

J. B. Cynk: Pages 124, 127 Schempp-Hirth: Pages 85, 89

Eiri Avion: Page 24 Schleiche( (via Sailplane & Gliding): Page 104
N. Ellison: Pages 162, 163, 171 Peter Selinger: Page 142

Flow Technology 2000 Ltd: Page 31 Sch_wezzer:.Pages 188, 189, 191, 193

Jim Foreman (via Soaring Society of America): Page 173 g;laﬂ bSe.rvlz)ce; P]ag;: 35

Jokn Glossop: Pages 22, 68, 72, 106 ingsby: rage

Hans Smit: Pages 45, 73, 102
Soaring Society of America: Page 179
. Start + Flug: Page 111

J- M. Gradidge: Pages 136, 172 G. Sunderland: Page 11

Grob: Page 67 Peter Taylor: Page 38

Raunmi Heinanen: Page 25 G. Uveges: Pages 129, 177, 178, 183
Anne Ince: Pages 83, 194, 200 Peter Warren: Page 164

via Jane’s All the World’s Aircraft: Pages 9,10, 17,18, 19,27, 28, Wassmer: Page 42

30, 32,33, 34, 36,39,40,41, 43,46,49,51,58,69,70,71,74,  Ann Welch: Page 152

76,79, 100, 101, 112, 113, 114, 115, 118, 120, 121, 131, 133, C. Wills: Pages 53, 195

138, 175, 182, 190, 192, 198 U. H. Wolter: Pages 59, 60, 61, 63

Wojciech Gorgolewski: Page 134
D. Gossett: Page 171



Introduction

The complete history of gliding is impossible to relate in a
few short sentences. For centuries man had dreamed of
spreading his wings and soaring like a bird but it was not to
be until the closing years of the nineteenth century that
experimenters like Otto Lilienthal in Germany and Octave
Chanute in the USA first succeeded in cheating gravity — if
only for a short time — in their crude and dangerous
hang-gliders. But credit for building the first true controlled
glider must go to the acknowledged pioneers of powered
flight, Orville and Wilbur Wright, who made numerous
flights over the sand dunes at Kitty Hawk, North Carolina,
in their 1902 glider.

By the mid-1920s, pilots were regularly returning flight times
measured in hours, generally by using the up-currents
around hills to slope-soar. It was not long, however, before
they learned how to use thermals to gain the height necessary
for cross-country flying. Most of this pioneering work was
done in Germany, a country with a particularly strong
gliding movement centred at the Wasserkuppe in the Rhén
district. In fact, most of the credit for early aerodynamic
advances in sailplane design must go to the German
Akafliegs which, by the mid-1939s, were designing
streamlined cantilever-winged aircraft with enclosed
cockpits and long tapered wings, the forebears of today’s
sailplanes.

The Second World War forced something of a recession on
the development of gliding as a sport and the machines of the
1950s were little different from those of the pre-war years,
although there were a few war-surplus training gliders
about. The great revolution in sailplane design and
construction was to come about in the 1960s with the
marriage of special laminar-flow wing sections to glassfibre
as a building material. Glassfibre confers great structural
strength for relatively low weight and has the added
advantage of being extremely smooth, essential where drag
has to be kept to a minimum. It is also quite easy to work, and
several amateur-built sailplanes use glassfibre as the prime
material. Thus, by the end of that decade, sailplanes had
evolved into sleek, comfortable machines, often of great
beauty, capable of phenomenal performance, yet with
handling characteristics that made them as safe to fly for
relatively inexperienced sport pilots as for the most
dedicated competition fliers.

But sailplane design has not stood still and the last decade
has witnessed some startling advances in the quest for better
and better performance. The modern competition machine
can incorporate an impressive array of performance aids,
ranging from camber-changing flaps on the wing trailing
edge, which can be drooped to provide extra drag for landing
or cranked up marginally to reduce drag for high-speed
cross-country flying between thermals, to water ballast tanks
in the wings which increase the gross weight and aid
penetration. The number of pilots completing flights of more
than 1,000 km (620 ml) has increased dramatically; of the 33
FAI Diplomas awarded, twelve have been claimed since the

beginning of 1976.

Not all gliding is competitive of course, and large numbers of
people fly simply for the sheer pleasure of it all. Their aircraft
tend to be less aerodynamically advanced and usually more
spartan in their equipment; these gliders form the bulk of the
191 types described in this book. Drawn from twenty
nations, they embrace historic pre-war gliders as well as a
number of experimental ‘one-off > and home-built designs.
Alsoincluded are a number of motor gliders, a relatively new
breed of aircraft that has evolved through the need to
dispense with the ground-crew and launching aids necessary
for conventional glider operations.

For convenience, the contents have been divided
alphabetically by country, and each entry consists of a short
technical description, table of data and both a specially
prepared three-view drawing and a photograph.

The author would like to acknowledge the valuable help
which has been received from many different sources all over
the world, and from the many friends, both personal and in
gliding clubs and the sailplane industry, without whom this
book could not have been compiled. Thanks are due to Mrs
G. Bryce-Smith, Editor of Sailplane and Gliding, the official
journal of the British Gliding Association; Mrs R. Harwood,
Mr C. Wills and John Taylor of Jane’s All the World’s Aircraft
for the loan of photographs, and to the many individual
photographers credited at the front of this book; and not least
to my Editor, Paul Ellis, for all his help.

Andrew Coates ARAeS
Hertfordshire
April 1978

Introduction to new edition

Jane’s World Sailplanes and Motor Gliders, first published in
1978, has been substantially revised and updated to produce
this edition. Seventeen new aircraft are included, drawings
have been amended to take account of modifications to
existing types, and there are many new photographs.



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































International Gliding Records

Single-Seaters
Height gain 12,894m (42,303ft) P F Bikle (USA) SGS 1 23E 25.2.1961
Absolute height 14,102m (46,266ft) P F Bikle (USA) SGS 1 23E 25.2.1961
Straight distance 1,460.8km (907.7ml) H W Grosse (West Germany) ASW 12 25.4.1972
Triangular distance 1,063km (660.5ml) H W Grosse (West Germany) (in Australia) ASW 17 18.1.1977
Goal and return 1,634.7km (1,015.75ml) K H Striedieck (USA) ASW 17 9.5.1977
Goal flight 1,254.26km (779.36ml) B L Drake, D N Speight (New Zealand) Nimbus 2 14.1.1978
(Jointly held) and S H Georgeson
100km triangle 175km/h (109mph) K Goudriaan (South Africa) ASW 17 22.11.1975
300km triangle 153.43km/h (95.3mph) W Neubert (West Germany) (in Kenya) Kestrel 604 3.3.1972
500km triangle 143.04km/h (88.9mph) E Pearson (Gt Britain) (in SW Africa) Nimbus 2 27.11.1976
750km triangle 141.13km/h (87.69mph) G Eckle (West Germany) (in S Africa) Nimbus 2 7.1.1978
1,000km triangle 145.3km/h (90.28mph) H W Grosse (West Germany) (in Australia) ASW 17 3.1.1979
Multi-Seaters
Height gain 11,680m (38,320ft) S Josefczak and J Tarczon (Poland) Bocian 5.11.1966
Absolute height 13,489m (44,255ft) L Edgar and H Klieforth (USA) Pratt-Read G 1 19.3.1952
Straight distance 970.4km (603ml) I Renner and H Geissler (Australia) Calif A 21 27.1.1975
Goal and return 751.30km (466.8ml) E Minghelli and R Gravance (USA) Prue 2A 26.7.1975
Goal flight 864.86km (537.4ml) Isabella Gorokhova and Z Koslova (USSR) Blanik 3.6.1967
100km triangle 147.19km/h (91.56mph) E Mouat-Biggs and S Murray (S Africa) Janus 21.11.1977
300km triangle 135.51km/h (84.2mph) E Mouat-Biggs and S Murray (S Africa) Janus 16.11.1977
500km triangle 140.06km/h (87mph) E Mouat-Biggs and S Murray (S Africa) Janus 17.11.1977
Single-Seaters (Women)
Height gain 9,119m (29,918ft) Anne Burns (GB) (in South Africa) Skylark 3B 13.1.1961
Absolute height 12,557.75m (41,199.9ft) Sabrina Jackintell (USA) Astir CS 14.2.1979
Straight distance 810km (503.3ml) Adela Dankowska (Poland) Jantar 1 19.4.1977
Triangular distance 779.68km (484.2ml) Elizabeth Karel (Australia) LS-3 24.1.1979
Goal and return 714.7km (470.37ml) Hannah Reitsch (West Germany) (in Austria) St Cirrus 3.6.1978
Goal flight 731.60km (454.6ml) Tamara Zaiganova {USSR) Al5 29.7.1966
100km triangle 127.24km/h (79.1mph)  Adele Orsi (Italy) Kestrel 604  19.8.1975
300km triangle 121.54km/h (75.52mph) Elizabeth Karel (Australia) LS-3 30.1.1979
500km triangle 113.9km/h (70.8mph) Yvonne Leeman (South Africa) (in Rhodesia) Libelle 301 16.10.1974
750km triangle 73.62km(45.7mph) Adela Dankowska (Poland) Jantar 1 2.8.1975
Multi-Seaters (Women)
Height gain 8,430m (27,657ft) Adela Dankowska and M Mateliska (Poland) Bocian 17.10.1967
Absolute height 10,809m (35,463ft) Mary Nutt and H F Duncan (USA) SGS 2 32 5.3.1975
Straight distance 864.86km (537.4ml) Tatiana Paviova and L Filomechkina (USSR) Blanik 3.6.1967
Goal and return 546km (339ml) Adele Orsi and M Monti (Italy) Janus 27.4.1976
Goal flight 864.86km (537.4ml) Isabella Gorokhova and Z Koslova (USSR) Blanik 3.6.1967
100km triangle 124km/h (77.05mph) Adela Dankowska and E Grzelak (Poland) Halny 1.8.1978
300km triangle 97.74km/h (60.7mph) Adele Orsi and F Bellengeri (Italy) Calif A 21 18.8.1974
500km triangle 69.6km/h (43.2mph) Tamara Zaiganova and V Lobanova (USSR) Blanik 29.5.1968
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FAI World Gliding Championships 1937-1978

1937

International Competition, Wasserkuppe, Germany
(31 pilots took part)

1 Heini Dittmar Sao Paulo Germany
2 Ludwig Hofmann Moazagotl Germany
3 Wolfgang Spate Minimoa Germany

1948

International Competition, Samedan, Switzerland
(28 pilots took part)

1 Per-Axel Persson Weihe Sweden

2 Max Schachenmann Air 100 Switzerland

3 Alwin Kuhn Moswey 3 Switzerland
1950 International Competition, Orebré Sweden

(29 pilots took part)

1 Bill Nilsson Weihe Sweden

2 Paul McCready Weihe USA

3 Maks Borisek Orao 11 Yugoslavia

1952

International Competition, Madrid-Cuatro Vientos, Spain
(39 pilots from 17 countries took part)

1 Philip Wills Sky UK

2 Gerard Pierre Castel-Mauboussin ~ France

3 Robert Forbes Sky UK

Two-seater class

1 Luis Vicente Juez Kranich 2 Spain

2 Ernst Frowein Kranich 3 Germany

3 Hanna Reitsch Kranich 3 Germany
1954 International Competition, Camphill, England

(34 pilots from 19 countries took part)

I Gerard Pierre Breguet 901 France

2 Philip Wills Sky UK

1960 International Competition, Koln-Butzweilerhof, Germany

Open class (20 pilots from 15 countries took part)

1 Rudolfo Hossinger ~ Skylark 3 Argentina
2 Edward Makula Zefir Poland
3 Jerzy Popiel Zefir Poland

Standard class (35 pilots from 22 countries took part)

1 Heinz Huth Ka 6 Germany
2 George Munch Ka 6 Brazil
3 Adam Witek Foka Poland

1963

International Competition, Junin, Argentina
Open class (25 pilots from 18 countries took part)

1 Edward Makula Zefir Poland
2 Jerzy Popiel Zefir Poland
3 Richard Schreder HP 11 USA

Standard class (38 pilots from 23 countries took part)

1 Heinz Huth Ka 6 Germany
2 Jacki Lacheny Edelweiss France
3 Juhani Horma PIK 16 Finland

1965

International Competition, South Cerney, England
Open class (41 pilots from 27 countries took part)

1 Jan Wroblewski Foka 4 Poland
2 Rolf Spanig D-36 Germany
3 Rolf Kuntz SHK Germany

Standard class (45 pilots from 25 countries took part)

1 Frangois Henry Edelweiss France
2 Markus Ritzi Std. Elfe Switzerland
3 Franciscek Kepka Foka 4 Poland

1968

International Competition, Leszno, Poland
Open class (48 pilots from 27 countries took part)

1 Harro Wadl Cirrus Austria
2 Goran Ax Phoebus C Sweden
3  Ruedi Seiler Diamant Switzerland

Standard class (57 pilots from 24 countries took part)

1 Andrew Smith Elfe S3 USA
2 Per-Axel Persson Std. Libelle Sweden
3 Rudolf Lindner Phoebus Germany

3 August Wiethucher Weihe 50 Germany
Two-seater class
1 Rain/Komac Kosava Yugoslavia
2 Mantelli/Braghini Canguro ITtaly
3 Smith/Kidder Schweizer 2-25 USA

1956 International Competition, St Yan, France
(45 pilots from 26 countries took part)
1 Paul McCready Breguet 901 USA
2 Luis Vicente Juez Sky Spain
3 Gorzelak Jaskolka Poland
Two-seater class
1 Goodhart/Foster Eagle UK
2 Rain/Stepanovic Kosava Yugoslavia
3 Sadoux/Bazet Condor Argentina

1958

[nternational Competition, Leszno, Poland
Open class (37 pilots from 18 countries took part)

| Ernst-Glinter Hasse HKS 3 Germany
2 Nicholas Goodhart  Skylark 3 UK
3 Rudolf Mestan Demant Czechoslovakia

1970

International Competition, Marfa, USA
Open class (41 pilots from 25 countries took part)

1 George Moftat Nimbus USA
2 Hans-Werner Grosse ASW 12 Germany
3 Michael Mercier ASW 12 France

Standard class (44 pilots from 24 countries took part)

I  Helmut Reichmann LSI Germany
2 Jan Wroblewski Cobra 15 Poland
3 Franciszek Kepka Cobra 15 Poland

Standard class (24 pilots from 15 countries took part)

I Adam Witek Mucha Standard Poland
2 Per-Axel Persson Zugvogel 4 Sweden
3 Heinz Huth Ka 6 Germany

1972

International Competition, Vrsac, Yugoslavia
Open class (38 pilots from 21 countries took part)

1 Goran Ax Nimbus 2 Sweden
2 Mathias Wiitanen ASW 17 Finland
3 Stanislav Kluk Jantar Poland



Index by country

1972

cont.

Standard class (51 pilots from 27 countries took part)

1 Jan Wroblewski Orion Poland
2 Eugene Rudensky ASW 15 USSR
3 Franciszek Kepka Orion Poland

1974

International Competition, Waikerie, Australia
Open class (28 pilots from 16 countries took part)

] George Moffat Nimbus 2 USA

2 Bert Zegels 604 Belgium
3 Hans-Werner Grosse ASW 17 Germany
Standard class (38 pilots from 21 countries took part)

1 Helmut Reichmann LS2 Germany
2 Ingo Renner Std. Cirrus Australia
3 Franciszek Kepka Std. Jantar Poland

1976

International Competition, Rayskali, Finland
Open class (39 pilots from 22 countries took part)

1 George Lee ASW 17 UK

2 J Ziobro Jantar 2 Poland

3 H Muszcynski Jantar 2 Poland
Standard class (46 pilots from 25 countries took part)

I Ingo Renner PIK-20B Australia
2 Karlsson PIK-20B Sweden
3 George Burton PIK-20B UK

1978

International Competition, Chateauroux, France
Open class (24 pilots from 14 countries took part)

1 George Lee ASW 17 UK
2 Bruno Gantenbrink Nimbus 2 Germany
3 Frangois Henry Nimbus 2 France

Standard class (23 pilots from 17 countries took part)

1 Baer Salen ASW 19 Netherlands
2 Louis Brigliadori Std. Cirrus Italy
3 Michel Recule Cirrus 78L France

15 m class (32 pilots from 20 countries took part)

1 Helmut Reichmann SB 11 Germany
2 Karl Striedieck ASW 20 USA
3 Goran Ax ASW 20 Sweden

Australia

Schneider ES 52 Kookaburra, 9
Schneider ES 60B Super Arrow, 10
Sutherland MOBA-2C, 11

Austria

Alpla-Werke AVo 68 Samburo, 12
Brditschka HB-3, 13

Brditschka HB-21, 14
Oberlerchner Mg 19, 15
Oberlerchner Mg 23, 16

Standard Austria, 17

Brazil
EEUFMG CB-2 Minuano, 18
IPD Urupema, 19

Canada
Marsden Gemini, 20

Czechoslovakia
LET Blanik, 21
VSO 10, 22

Finland

Eiri PIK-20D, 23
Eiri PIK-20E, 24
Fibera KK-1 Utu, 25
IKV-3 Kotka, 26
PIK-3C Kajava, 27
PIK-16C Vasama, 28

France

Breguet 901, 29

Breguet 905 Fauvette, 30
CARMAM JP.15-36 Aiglon, 31
Fauvel AV.45, 32

Fauvel AV.222, 33

Fauvel AV.361, 34

Fournier RF-9, 35

GEP TCV-03 Trucavaysse, 36
Issoire D 77 Iris, 37

Issoire E 78 Siléne, 38

Siren Edelweiss, 39

Wassmer WA 22 Super Javelot, 40
Wassmer WA 28 Espadon, 41
Wassmer WA 30 Bijave, 42

West Germany

Akaflieg Braunschweig SB-9 Stratus, 43

Akaflieg Braunschweig SB-10 Schirokko,
44

Akaflieg Braunschweig SB-11, 45

Akaflieg Darmstadt D-36 Circe, 46

Akaflieg Darmstadt D-39, 47

Akaflieg Munchen Mii 13, 48

Akaflieg Munchen Mi 27, 49

Akaflieg Stuttgart FS-24 Phonix, 50

Akaflieg Stuttgart FS-29, 51

Bolkow Phoebus, 52
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DFS Meise, 53

DFS Weihe, 54

Glaser-Dirks DG-100, 55

Glaser-Dirks DG-200, 56

Glasflugel BS 1, 57

Glasfliigel H 301 Libelle, 58

Glasfliige! H 201 Standard Libelle, 59

Glasflugel 205 Club Libelle, 60

Glasfligel 206 Hornet, 61

Glasfliigel 401 Kestrel 17, 62

Glasfligel 604, 63

Glasflugel 303 Mosquito, 64

Grob G-102 Astir CS 77, 65

Grob G-103 Twin Astir, 66

Grob Speed Astir II, 67

ISF Mistral C, 68

Kortenbach & Rauh Kora 1, 69

LCF 2, 70

Rhein-Flugzeugbau Sirius 2, 71

Rolladen-Schneider LS1, 72

Rolladen-Schneider LS3A, 73

Scheibe Bergfalke 4, 74

Scheibe SF-25C and C-S Falke 79, 75

Scheibe SF-25E Super-Falke, 76

Scheibe SF-28A Tandem-Falke, 77

Scheibe SF-30 Club-Spatz, 78

Scheibe SF-32, 79

Scheibe SF-33, 80

Scheibe SF-H34, 81

Schempp-Hirth Minimoa, 82

Schempp-Hirth SHK, 83

Schempp-Hirth Cirrus, 84

Schempp-Hirth Standard Cirrus, 85

Schempp-Hirth Nimbus 2C, 86

Schempp-Hirth Nimbus 2M (Motor
Nimbus), 87

Schempp-Hirth SH-7 Mini-Nimbus C,
88

Schempp-Hirth Janus, 89
Schleicher Condor, 90
Schleicher Rhonadler, 91
Schleicher Rhonbussard, 92
Schleicher Ka 6CR, 93
Schleicher Ka 6E, 94
Schleicher Ka 7, 95
Schleicher Ka 8B, 96
Schleicher AS-W 12, 97
Schleicher AS-K 13, 98
Schleicher AS-K 14, 99
Schleicher AS-W 15, 100
Schleicher AS-K 16, 101
Schleicher AS-W 17, 102
Schleicher AS-K 18, 103
Schleicher AS-W 19, 104
Schleicher AS-W 20, 105
Schleicher AS-K 21, 106
Schneider Grunau Baby, 107
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Schweyer Rhonsperber, 108
Schweyer Kranich, 109
Sportavia RF-5B Sperber, 110
Start + Flug H 101 Salto, 111
VFW-Fokker FK-3, 112

India

HS-2 Mrigasheer, 113
KS-2 Kartik, 114
RG-1 Rohini, 115

Italy

Aer-Pegaso M-100, 116

Caproni Vizzola Calif A-218S, 117
CVT M-200, 118

CVT M-300, 119

Japan
Nippi NP-100A Albatross, 120
Tainan Mita 3, 121

Netherlands
Alsema Sagitta, 122

Poland

SZD-8 Jaskolka, 123

SZK-22 Mucha Standard, 124
SZD-9bis Bocian 1E, 125
SZD-19 Zefir 4, 126

SZD-24 Foka, 127

SZD-30 Pirat C, 128
SZD-36A Cobra 15, 129
SZD-40X Halny, 130

SZD-48 Jantar Standard 2, 131
SZD-42 Jantar 2B, 132
SZD-45A Ogar, 133

SZD-50 Puchacz 2, 134

Romania

ICA-Brasov IS-28B2, 135
ICA-Brasov 1S-28M2, 136
ICA-Brasov IS-29, 137
ICA-Brasov 1S-32, 138

South Africa
Beatty-Johl BJ-3, 139

Switzerland

FFA Diamant, 140

Hegetschweiler Moswey 3, 141
Neukom AN-66C Super-Elfe, 142
Neukom Standard Elfe S-3, 143
Neukom S-4A Elfe 15 and Elfe 17, 144
Pilatus B4-PC11, 145

United Kingdom
EoN Olympia, 146
EoN 463, 147

Ginn-Lesniak Kestrel, 148
Kenneth Holmes KH-1, 149
Manuel Hawk, 150

Manuel Condor, 151

Sigma 1, 152

Slingsby T.13 Petrel, 153
Slingsby T.21B, 154

Slingsby T.31 Tandem Tutor, 155

Slingsby T.34 Sky, 156
Slingsby T.45 Swallow, 157
Slingsby T.43 Skylark 3, 158
Slingsby T.50 Skylark 4, 160
Slingsby T.49B Capstan, 161
Slingsby T.51 Dart 15, 162
Slingsby T.51 Dart 17, 163
Slingsby HP-14C, 164

Slingsby T.53, 165

Slingsby T.59D Kestrel 19, 166
Slingsby T.59H Kestrel 22, 167
Slingsby T.61E Falke, 168
Slingsby T.65 Vega, 169
Swales SD3-15T and 15V, 170
Torva 15 Sport, 171

USA

AmEagle American Eaglet, 172
Applebay Zuni, 173

Bede BD-5S, 174

Briegleb BG 12BD, 175
Briegleb BG 12-16, 176
Bryan HP-15, 177

Bryan HP-18A, 178

Bryan RS-15, 179

Concept 70, 180

DSK BJ-1 Duster, 181
Laister LP-15 Nugget, 182
Laister LP-49, 183

Maupin Woodstock One, 184
Miller Tern 2, 185

Monnett Monerai, 186
Ryson ST-100 Cloudster, 187
Schweizer 1-23, 188
Schweizer 1-26E, 189
Schweizer 2-32, 190
Schweizer 2-33A, 191
Schweizer SGS 1-34, 192
Schweizer 1-35, 193

Sisu 1A, 194

USSR

Antonov A-15, 195
KAI-14, 196
LAK-9, 197

Yugoslavia

Ikarus Kosava, 198
Ikarus Meteor, 199
VTC Delfin 3, 200



Index of aircraft types

A-15, Antonov, 195
Aer-Pegaso M-100, 116
Aiglon, CARMAM JP.15-36, 31
Akaflieg Braunschweig:

SB-9 Stratus, 43

SB-10 Schirokko, 44

SB-11, 45
Akaflieg Darmstadt:

D-36 Circe, 46

D-39, 47
Akaflieg Minchen:

Mi 13, 48

Mu 27, 49
Akaflieg Stuttgart:

FS-24 Phonix, 50

FS-29, 51
Albatross, Nippi NP-100A, 120
Alpla-Werke AVo 68 Samburo, 12
Alsema Sagitta, 122
AmkEagle American Eaglet, 172
AN-66C Super-Elfe, Neukom, 142
Antonov A-15, 195
Applebay Zuni, 173
AS-K 13, Schleicher, 98
AS-K 14, Schleicher, 99
AS-K 16, Schleicher, 101
AS-K 18, Schleicher, 103
AS-K 21, Schleicher, 106
Astir CS 77, Grob G-102, 65
AS-W 12, Schleicher, 97
AS-W 15, Schleicher, 100
AS-W 17, Schleicher, 102
AS-W 19, Schleicher, 104
AS-W 20, Schleicher, 105
AV.45, Fauvel, 32
AV.222, Fauvel, 33
AV.361, Fauvel, 34
AVo 68 Samburo, Alpha-Werke, 12

B4-PC11, Pilatus, 145
BD-5S, Bede, 174
Beatty-Johl BJ-3, 139
Bede BD-5S, 174
Bergfalke 4, Scheibe, 74
BG 12-16, Briegleb, 176
BG 12BD, Briegleb, 175
Bijave, Wassmer WA 30, 42
BJ-1 Duster, DSK, 181
BJ-3, Beatty-Johl, 139
Blanik, LET, 21
Bocian LE, SZD-9bis, 125
Bolkow Phoebus, 52
Brditschka:

HB-3, 13

HB-21, 14
Breguet:

901, 29

905 Fauvette, 30
Briegleb:

BG 12-16, 176

BG 12BD, 175
Bryan:
HP-15, 177
HP-18A, 178
RS-15, 179
BS 1, Glasflugel, 57

Caproni Vizzola Calif A-21S, 117
Capstan, Slingsby T.49B, 161
CARMAM ]JP.15-36 Aiglon, 31
CB-2 Minuano, EEUFMG, 18
Circe, Akaflieg Darmstadt D-36, 46
Cirrus, Schempp-Hirth, 84
Cloudster, Ryson ST-100, 187
Club Libelle, Glasfliigel 205, 60
Club-Spatz, Scheibe SF-30, 78
Cobra 15, SZD-36A, 129
Concept 70, 180
Condor, Manuel, 151
Condor, Schleicher, 90
CVT:

M-200, 118

M-300, 119

D-36 Circe, Akaflieg Darmstadt, 46
D-39, Akaflieg Darmstadt, 47
D 77 Iris, Issoire, 37
Dart 15, Slingsby T.51, 162
Dart 17, Slingsby T.51, 163
Delfin 3, VTC, 200
DFS:

Meise, 53

Weihe, 54
DG-100, Glaser-Dirks, 55
DG-200, Glaser-Dirks, 56
Diamant, FFA, 140
DSK BJ-1 Duster, 181

E 78 Silene, Issoire, 38
Edelweiss, Siren, 39
EEUFMG CB-2 Minuano, 18
Eiri:

PIK-20D, 23

PIK-20E, 24
Elfe 15/17, Neukom, 144
EoN:

463, 147

Olympia, 146
ES 52 Kookaburra, Schneider, 9
ES 60B Super Arrow, Schneider, 10
Espadon, Wassmer WA 28, 41

Falke, Slingsby T.61E, 168
Falke 79, Scheibe SF-25C/C-S, 75
Fauvel:
AV .45, 32
AV.222, 33
AV.361, 34
Fauvette, Breguet 905, 30
FFA Diamant, 140

Fibera KK-1 Utu, 25

FK-3, VFW-Fokker, 112

Foka, SZD-24, 127

Fournier RF-9, 35

FS-24 Phonix, Akaflieg Stuttgart, 50
FS-29, Akaflieg Stuttgart, 51

G-102 Astir CS77, Grob, 65
G-103 Twin Astir, Grob, 66
Gemini, Marsden, 20
GEP TCV-03 Trucavaysse, 36
Ginn-Lesniak Kestrel, 148
Glaser-Dirks:
DG-100, 55
DG-200, 56
Glasfligel:
205 Club Libelle, 60
206 Hornet, 61
303 Mosquito, 64
401 Kestrel 17, 62
604, 63
BS 1, 57
H 201 Standard Libelle, 59
H 301 Libelle, 58
Grob:
G-102 Astir CS 77, 65
G-103 Twin Astir, 66
Speed Astir II, 67
Grunau Baby, Schneider, 107

H 101 Salto, Start + Flug, 111

H 201 Standard Libelle, Glasfligel, 59

H 301 Libelle, Glasfligel, 58
Halny, SZD-40X, 130

Hawk, Manuel, 150

HB-3, Brditschka, 13

HB-21, Brditschka, 14
Hegetschweiler Moswey 3, 141
Holmes, Kenneth, KH-1, 149
Hornet, Glasflugel 206, 61
HP-14C, Slingsby, 164
HP-15, Bryan, 177

HP-18A, Bryan, 178

HS-2 Mrigasheer, 113

ICA-Brasov:

1S-28B2, 135

1S-28M2, 136

IS-29, 137

IS-32, 138
Ikarus:

Kosava, 198

Meteor, 199
IKV-3 Kotka, 26
IPD Urupema, 19
Iris, Issoire D 77, 37
1S-28B2, ICA-Brasov, 135
IS5-28M2, ICA-Brasov, 136
IS-29, ICA-Brasov, 137
1S-32, ICA-Brasov, 138
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ISF Mistral C, 68
Issoire:

D 77 Iris, 37

E 78 Silene, 38

Jantar 2B, SZD-42, 132

Jantar Standard 2, SZD-48, 131
Janus, Schempp-Hirth, 89
Jaskolka, SZD-8, 123

JP.15-36 Aiglon, CARMAM, 31

Ka 6CR, Schleicher, 93

Ka 6E, Schleicher, 94

Ka 7, Schleicher, 95

Ka 8B, Schleicher, 96

KAI-14, 196

Kajava, PIK-3C, 27

Kartik, KS-2, 114

Kenneth Holmes KH-1, 149
Kestrel, Ginn-Lesniak, 148
Kestrel 17, Glasflugel 401, 62
Kestrel 19, Slingsby T.59D, 166
Kestrel 22, Slingsby T.59H, 167
KH-1, Kenneth Holmes, 149
KK-1 Utu, Fibera, 25
Kookaburra, Schneider ES 52, 9
Kortenbach & Rauh Kora 1, 69
Kosava, Ikarus, 198

Kotka, IKV-3, 26

Kranich, Schweyer, 109

KS-2 Kartik, 114

Laister:
LP-15 Nugget, 182
LP-49, 183
LAK-9, 197
LCF 2,70
LET Blanik, 21
Libelle, Glasflugel H 301, 58
LP-15 Nugget, Laister, 182
LP-49, Laister, 183
LS1, Rolladen-Schneider, 72
LS3A, Rolladen-Schneider, 73

M-100, Aer-Pegaso, 116
M-200, CVT, 118
M-300, CVT, 119

Manuel:
Condor, 151
Hawk, 150

Marsden Gemini, 20

Maupin Woodstock One, 184
Meise, DFS, 33

Meteor, Ikarus, 199

Mg 19, Oberlerchner, 13

Mg 23, Oberlerchner. 16
Miller Tern 2, 183

Minimoa. Schempp-Hirth, 82

Mini-Nimbus C. Schempp-Hirth SH-7,

88

206

Minuano, EEUFMG CB-2, 18
Mistral C, ISF, 68

Mita 3, Tainan, 121
MOBA-2C, Sutherland, 11
Monnett Monerai, 186
Mosquito, Glasfligel 303, 64
Moswey 3, Hegetschweiler, 141
Mrigasheer, HS-2, 113

Mi 13, Akaflieg Miinchen, 48
Mu 27, Akaflieg Minchen, 49
Mucha Standard, SZD-22, 124

Neukom:
AN-66C Super-Elfe, 142
S-4A Elfe 15/17, 144
Standard Elfe S-3, 143
Nimbus 2C, Schempp-Hirth, 86
Nimbus 2M (Motor Nimbus),
Schempp-Hirth, 87
Nippi NP-100A Albatross, 120
Nugget, Laister LP-15, 182

Oberlerchner:

Mg 19, 15

Mg 23, 16
Ogar, SZD-45A, 133
Olympia, EoN, 146

Petrel, Slingsby T.13, 153

Phoebus, Bolkow, 52

Phonix, Akaflieg Stuttgart FS-24, 50
PIK-3C Kajava, 27

PIK-16C Vasama, 28

PIK-20D, Eiri, 23

PIK-20E, Eiri, 24

Pilatus B4-PC11, 145

Pirat C, SZD-30, 128

Puchacz 2, SZD-50, 134

RF-5B Sperber, Sportavia, 110
RF-9, Fournier, 35
RG-1 Rohini, 115
Rhein-Flugzeugbau Sirius 2, 71
Rhonadler, Schleicher, 91
Rhonbussard, Schleicher, 92
Rhonsperber, Schweyer, 108
Rohini, RG-1, 115
Rolladen-Schneider:

LS1, 72

LS3A, 73
RS-15, Bryan, 179
Ryson ST-100 Cloudster, 187

S-4A Elfe 15/17, Neukom, 144
Sagitta, Alsema, 122

Salto, Start + Flug H 101, 111
Samburo, Alpla-Werke AVo 68, 12

SB-9 Stratus, Akaflieg Braunschweig, 43
SB-10 Schirokko, Akaflieg Braunschweig,

44

SB-11, Akaflieg Braunschweig, 45
Scheibe:
Bergfalke 4, 74
SF-25C/C-S Falke ’79, 75
SF-25E Super-Falke, 76
SF-28A Tandem-Falke, 77
SF-30 Club-Spatz, 78
SF-32, 79
SF-33, 80
SF-H34, 81
Schempp-Hirth:
Cirrus, 84
Janus, 89
Minimoa, 82
Nimbus 2C, 86
Nimbus 2M (Motor Nimbus), 87
SH-7 Mini-Nimbus C, 88
SHK, 83
Standard Cirrus, 85

Schirokko, Akaflieg Braunschweig SB-10,

44
Schleicher:
AS-K 13, 98
AS-K 14, 99
AS-K 16, 101
AS-K 18, 103
AS-K 21, 106
AS-W 12, 97
AS-W 15, 100
AS-W 17, 102
AS-W 19, 104
AS-W 20, 105
Condor, 90
Ka 6CR, 93
Ka 6E, 94
Ka 7, 95
Ka 8B, 96
Rhonadler, 91
Rhonbussard, 92

Schneider:

ES 52 Kookaburra, 9

ES 60B Super Arrow, 10
Schneider Grunau Baby, 107
Schweizer:

1-23, 188

1-26E, 189

1-35, 193

2-32, 190

2-33A, 191

SGS 1-34, 192
Schweyer:

Kranich, 109

Rhonsperber, 108
SD3-15T/15V, Swales, 170
Sedbergh, Slingsby T.21B, 154
SF-25C/C-S Falke ’79, Scheibe, 75
SF-25E Super-Falke, Scheibe, 76
SF-28A Tandem-Falke, Scheibe, 77
SF-30 Club-Spatz, Scheibe, 78



SF-32, Scheibe, 79
SF-33, Scheibe, 80
SF-H34, Scheibe, 81
SGS 1-34, Schweizer, 192

SH-7 Mini-Nimbus C, Schempp-Hirth,

88
SHK, Schempp-Hirth, 83
Sigma 1, 152
Silene, Issoire E 78, 38
Siren Edelweiss, 39
Sirius 2, Rhein-Flugzeugbau, 71
Sisu 1A, 194
Sky, Slingsby T.34, 156
Skylark 3, Slingsby T.43, 158
Skylark 4, Slingsby T.50, 160
Slingsby:

HP-14C, 164

T.13 Petrel, 153

T.21B Sedbergh, 154

T.31 Tandem Tutor, 155

T.34 Sky, 156

T.43 Skylark 3, 158

T.45 Swallow, 157

T.49B Capstan, 161

T.50 Skylark 4, 160

T.51 Dart 15, 162

T.51 Dart 17, 163

T.53, 165

T.59D Kestrel 19, 166

T.59H Kestrel 22, 167

T.61E Falke, 168

T.65 Vega, 169
Speed Astir II, Grob, 67
Sperber, Sportavia RF-5B, 110
Sport, Torva 15, 171
Sportavia RF-5B Sperber, 110
ST-100 Cloudster, Ryson, 187

Standard Austria, 17

Standard Cirrus, Schempp-Hirth, 85

Standard Elfe S-3, Neukom, 143

Standard Libelle, Glasfligel H 201, 59

Start + Flug H 101 Salto, 111

Stratus, Akaflieg Braunschweig SB-9, 43
Super Arrow, Schneider ES 60B, 10
Super-Elfe, Neukom AN-66C, 142

Super-Falke, Scheibe SF-25E, 76

Super Javelot, Wassmer WA 22, 40

Sutherland MOBA-2C, 11
Swales SD3-15T/15V, 170
Swallow, Slingsby T.45, 157
SZD:
SZD-8 Jaskolka, 123
SZD-9bis Bocian 1E, 125
SZDI19 Zefir 4, 126
SZD-22 Mucha Standard, 124
SZD-24 Foka, 127
SZD-30 Pirat C, 128
SZD-36A Cobra 15, 129
SZD-40X Halny, 130
SZD-42 Jantar 28, 132
SZD-45A Ogar, 133
SZD-48 Jantar Standard 2, 131
SZD-50 Puchacz 2, 134

T.13 Petrel, Slingsby, 153
T.21B Sedbergh, Slingsby, 154

T.31 Tandem Tutor, Slingsby, 155

T.34 Sky, Slingsby, 156

T.43 Skylark 3, Slingsby, 158
T.45 Swallow, Slingsby, 157
T.49B Capstan, Slingsby, 161
T.50 Skylark 4, Slingsby, 160
T.51 Dart 15, Slingsby, 162

T.51 Dart 17, Slingsby, 163
T.53, Slingsby, 165

T.59D Kestrel 19, Slingsby, 166
T.59H Kestrel 22, Slingsby, 167
T.61E Falke, Slingsby, 168
T.65 Vega, Slingsby, 169
Tainan Mita 3, 121

Tandem-Falke, Scheibe SF-28A, 77
Tandem Tutor, Slingsby T.31, 155

TCV-03 Trucavaysse, GEP, 36
Tern 2, Miller, 185

Torva 15 Sport, 171
Trucavaysse, GEP TCV-03, 36
Twin Astir, Grob G-103, 66

Urupema, IPD, 19
Utu, Fibera KK-1, 25

Vasama, PIK-16C, 28
Vega, Slingsby T.65, 169
VFW-Fokker FK-3, 112
VSO 10, 22

VTC Delfin 3, 200

WA 22 Super Javelot, Wassmer, 40

WA 28 Espadon, Wassmer, 41
WA 30 Bijave, Wassmer, 42
Wassmer:
WA 22 Super Javelot, 40
WA 28 Espadon, 41
WA 30 Bijave, 42
Weihe, DFS, 54
Woodstock One, Maupin, 184

Zefir 4, SZD-19, 126
Zuni, Applebay, 173
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